
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 11th April, 2019 at 7.00 pm 
for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 21st 
February, 2019 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - LYNCHFORD ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr Liz 
Corps pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“This Council calls on, and will work closely with, Hampshire County Council to 
enhance the proposed scheme from the County for Lynchford Road, to focus on 
improving the quality of life for all North Camp residents, by incorporating measures 
to improve cycle paths, walking routes including pedestrian crossing, environmental 
conditions and residential parking across the North Camp area.”

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Committees in relation to the 
following items:

(1) Proposal for the establishment of a Council owned housing company 

To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1), which recommends 
the approval of the establishment of a Council owned housing company.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr. M.J. Tennant) will introduce 
the item.  

(2) Pay Policy Statement 

To receive a report from the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
(copy attached – Annex 2) which recommends the approval of the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement 2018/19.  The Vice-Chairman (Cllr. Jacqui Vosper) will introduce 
this item.

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

To receive and ask questions on the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (copy attached at Annex 3) for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. A procedure 
note for asking questions has been circulated to Members.

8. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy 
reports attached):

Cabinet 5th March, 2019

Committees

Development Management 13th February, 2019
Development Management 13th March, 2019
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 25th March, 2019



A.E. COLVER
Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 3 April 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 21st February, 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Barbara Hurst Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr G.B. Lyon Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr J.E. Woolley  

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman and Cllr 
Nadia Martin. 
 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 
 

93. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6th 
December 2019 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



94. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that it was the 70th birthday of Cllr Terry Bridgeman that 

day and extended the very best wishes of the Council to him. 
 

(2) The Mayor reported that, as this was the first full Council Meeting of 2019, he 
wanted to advise that he had thoroughly enjoyed attending various events in 
the Borough and beyond in the run up to Christmas. 

 
(3) The Mayor reported that he had attended a Holocaust Memorial Day Service at 

the Royal Garrison Church together with the Garrison Commander (Lt Col 
Paddy Baines) and his fiancée and the Leader of the Council (Cllr David 
Clifford) and his wife, Liz.   The Mayor confirmed that the Council would be 
organising an event to mark this important day for 2020. 

 
(4) The Mayor confirmed that £420 had been raised at a quiz night held in aid of 

the Mayor’s Charities.  He thanked his Chaplain who had been an excellent 
Quizmaster and all those who had taken part.   

 
(5) The Mayor reminded Members that his Charity Ball would take place on  8th 

March at Princes Hall.   
 

(6) The Mayor advised Members that the Chairman of his Charity Fundraising 
Committee, Terry Owens, would be doing a sky dive in aid of the Mayor’s 
Charities.  A JustGiving page had been created to raise funds.   

 
95. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

96. NOTICE OF MOTION - VIOLENCE AT WORK 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr Keith 
Dibble in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was MOVED by 
Cllr K. Dibble; SECONDED by Cllr J.B. Canty – That 
 
“Rushmoor Borough Council recognises its staff is its greatest resource, and, as a 
good employer, must ensure all staff feel safe and secure in their place of work.  We 
therefore call on the Council to sign up to UNISON’s ‘Violence at Work Charter’. 
 
Speaking in support of his Motion, Cllr Dibble stated that, as a good employer, the 
Council should take all steps necessary to show that the authority met the points of 
the Charter.   
 
During the debate, it was PROPOSED by Cllr K. Dibble and SECONDED by Cllr J.B. 
Canty that - the Motion be referred to the appropriate body to ensure that the Council 
was meeting the points in the Charter. 
 

Page 2



The Motion was then put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the 
Motion was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously. 
 
NOTE:  In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllrs Sue Dibble and 
M.L. Sheehan declared their personal interests in this item in respect of their 
membership of UNISON.  They remained in the meeting during the discussion on 
this item. 
 

97. MAYOR-ELECT AND DEPUTY MAYOR-ELECT 2019/20 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee (Cllr J.E. 
Woolley) reported that the Committee had considered the nominations for the Mayor-
Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2019/20 at its meeting on 28th January, 2019. 
Having regard to the criteria adopted by the Council, the Committee had agreed to 
recommend that:  

 
(i)  Cllr Sue Carter be selected as Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 2019/20; 

and  
 
(ii)  Cllr Frank Rust be selected as Deputy Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 

2019/20.  
 

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr B. Jones  – That the 
Recommendations of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee be 
approved in respect of the Mayor-Elect and Deputy Mayor-Elect.    

 
There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED.  
 

98. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CA
[...]
tead, B. Jones, M.J. Roberts and P.F. Rust (9); and 
ABSTAINED: the Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter) and the Mayor (Cllr S.J. 
Masterson) (2) and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED; and  
 
(b) It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon and SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor - That 

approval be given to the retention of the current 12% minimum contribution 
(88% discount) for those of working age for 2019/20 in respect of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme, as set out in Report No. ED1902. 

 
There voted FOR: 33; and AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(2) Annual Capital Strategy 2019/20  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Democratic Services (Cllr G.B. Lyon) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5th February, 2019, which 
recommended the approval of the Annual Capital Strategy for 2019/20, including the 
Prudential Indicators for capital finance for 2019/20. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor – That approval 
be given to the Annual Capital Strategy  and Prudential Indicators for 2019/20. 

 
There voted FOR: 24; AGAINST: 9 and the Recommendations were DECLARED 
CARRIED.   
 
 
 

Page 4



(3) Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy 2019/20 

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services (Cllr G.B. Lyon) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5th February, 2019, which 
recommended the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20, Non-
Treasury Investment Strategy 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor that approval be 
given to: 
 
(i) the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Borrowing Strategy and Annual 

Investment Strategy, attached at Appendix A to the Report; 
 

(ii) the Non-Treasury Investment Strategy, attached at Appendix B; and 
 

(iii) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement, attached at Appendix C. 
 

There voted FOR: 22; AGAIN
[...]
rst stated that the Council had submitted a comprehensive 
response to the Government’s social housing green paper.  The Council’s response 
had been based on its strong confidence in the steady progress that was taking 
place in Rushmoor.  This had been achieved by constructive collaboration with the 
Council’s partners and robust scrutiny and could be improved.   
 
(2) Cllr R.M. Cooper asked a question of the Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. 

Clifford) about Holocaust Memorial Day. 
 
In response, Cllr Clifford stated that the Council would be working with Aldershot 
Garrison to commemorate Holocaust Memorial Day in 2020, which was an important 
reminder of the need to stamp out race and hate crime.   

 
(3) Cllr J.H. Marsh asked the following question of the Portfolio Holder for 

Operational Services (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) “Bearing in mind the recent publicity 
about the number of ‘missed bin’ collections with council rubbish collections, 
how many ‘missed bin’ collections were reported in the past year?” 
 

In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that he would provide a written response to all 
Members.     
 
(4) Cllr A.J. Halstead asked a question of the Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. 

Clifford) about LGBT History Month. 
 
In response, Cllr Clifford stated that the Council was delighted to recognise LGBT 
History Month and said that the Council valued all LGBT members of the community.   

Page 9



He invited Cllr Halstead to organise an event to mark LGBT History Month for the 
Borough. 
 

101. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 11th 
December, 2018, 8th January and 5th February, 2019 be received. 
 
(2) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 26th November, 2018 be received. 

 
(3) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 5th December, 2018 be received. 
 
(4) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.H. Marsh; SECONDED by Cllr Diane Bedford and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 16th January, 2019 be received. 
 
(5) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee held on 29th January, 2018 be received. 
 

102. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Meeting Date 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13th December, 2018 

Policy and Project Advisory Board 23rd January, 2019 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31st January, 2019 

 
The meeting closed at 9.04 pm. 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ANNEX 1 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 11TH APRIL 2019 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 (1) 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNCIL OWNED  
HOUSING COMPANY 

 
 

A report from the meeting of Cabinet on the 5th March 2019. 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Council Plan includes a priority to establish a local housing company as a 
vehicle to allow the Council to participate directly in the provision of housing.  
A business case has been completed that concludes a wholly owned 
company limited by shares will best meet the objectives of the Council in 
meeting housing need and achieving financial sustainability.  This report 
summarises the principal
[...]
 

 A funding agreement 

 Articles and memorandum of association 

 The appointment of the board of Directors 

 Governance arrangements 

 A procedure for transferring land to the company   

 The company business plan, and  

 To use officer resources, as required, to set up the company 
 
6.2 The Business Plan will be drafted and agreed by the Shadow Board prior to 

and approval by Cabinet and full Council. 
 

6.3 Once Rushmoor Homes is operating, it will report on a six monthly basis to 
the Shareholder (Chief Executive) who will enable consideration of an 
appropriate report by the Licencing, Audit and General Purposes Committee/ 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as appropriate. 
 

7 CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 A wholly owned company will give the Council the freedom to participate in 

the housing market to meet housing needs and to achieve greater financial 
sustainability.  Consideration of the desired outcomes against the delivery 
vehicle options has led to the conclusion that a wholly owned company limited 
by shares is the best vehicle to assist the Council in meeting its housing 
objectives.  Examination of this option has established that the Council has 
powers to create a company and to provide funding.  Financial modelling 
demonstrates the potential to make a return on investment in the company 
from three principle sources: dividends deriving from surpluses; interest on 
loans to the company; and any charges for services provided to the company.   
 

8 RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 The Council is recommended to: 

(i) approve the establishment of a Council owned housing company to 
deliver housing and meet the Council’s objectives for the housing 
company as set out in the report; 

 

Page 21



 

 

(ii) agree that on incorporation of the company, the appointments set out in 
paragraph 3.19 of this report become the Council’s appointments as 
Directors of the Board of the housing company, with future 
appointments to be made by the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee; 

 
(iii) authorise the Shadow Board and the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Council’s statutory officers to establish the housing company 
and complete the relevant paperwork and documents as required; and   
 

(iv) confirm that, subject to availability, the company be incorporated as 
“Rushmoor Homes Limited”. 

 

 

 
 

M.J. TENNANT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR MAJOR PROJECTS 

AND PROPERTY 

Page 22



V 15 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Business Case for establishing a Local Housing Company 
 
 

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This Business Case sets out the proposals for Rushmoor Borough Council to 
establish a Housing Company, wholly owned (“WOC”) and limited by shares, 
to develop new homes to meet the Council’s regeneration priorities and its 
desire to improve the availability of quality housing within the Borough.  
 
The Business Case follows the Five Case Model approach developed by HM 
Treasury.  It sets out the context of the project, the Council’s vision, the 
options for achieving the vision and identifies the WOC as the preferred 
option.  It explores the proposed governance arrangements and demonstrates 
the legal frameworks the Company will operate within and establishes that the 
proposals can meet legal and financial requirements. 
 
The WOC will operate as a business and, accordingly, this Business Case 
covers:  

 
(a) the objectives of the business;  
(b) the investment and other resources required to achieve those objectives;  
(c) any risks the business might face and how significant these risks are; and  
(d) the expected financial results of the business, together with any other 

relevant outcomes that the business is expected to achieve.  
 

The WOC will hold existing properties and acquire and develop rented homes 
to respond to housing needs in the Borough and provide social and economic 
benefits.  It is anticipated that approximately 52 houses and apartments will 
be constructed on up to 14 sites initially. Th
[...]
meet the Council’s objectives for the housing company, as 
set out in Report No. ED1903, be approved;

(b) on incorporation of the company, the appointments set out in 
Resolution (ii) below becoming the Council’s appointments as Directors 
of the Board of the housing company, be approved, with future 
appointments being made by the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee;

(c) the Shadow Board and the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Council’s statutory officers, be authorised to establish the housing 
company and complete the relevant paperwork and documents, as 
required;

(d) subject to availability, the incorporation of the company as ‘Rushmoor 
Homes Limited’ be approved; and

(ii) RESOLVED that the Deputy Leader (Cllr K.H. Muschamp) and Cllrs K. 
Dibble and J.E. Woolley be appointed to serve on the Shadow Board, with a 
senior manager to be appointed by the Chief Executive, to oversee the 

Page 104



development of the business plan and budget.

97. SOUTHWOOD SANG –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1914, which set out a proposal to enter
into a collaborative agreement with the Environment Agency to carry out a feasibility
study and, as necessary, implement associated works to create a natural wetland
habitat at Southwood Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

Members were reminded that the decision to close the Southwood Golf Course, to
provide SANG to mitigate the potential recreational impact of net new residential
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, had been made
in December 2017. The Report set out the details of this proposal and it was
explained that the Environment Agency would be providing a funding contribution
towards this. The Report also included consideration of the requirement to provide a
2.4 km route that was dry all year and other requirements of the SANG.

The Cabinet was supportive of the proposal and felt tha
[...]
019/20 into the current financial year, 
be approved, to allow for

- the purchase of the freehold, together with stamp duty, land tax and 
associated legal costs, in accordance with the timescales requested by 
the vendor and set out in the Report; and

- additional capital expenditure of the amount set out in paragraph 2.2 of 
the Report, which would be fully recoverable from the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership through a loan note.

Page 107



102. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. FIN1913, which set out an application 
for the remission of non-domestic rates on the grounds of hardship.

Members assessed the application from PRB Hampshire Limited, trading as The 
Empire Banqueting and Hall, High Street, Aldershot, taking into account the 
evidence of financial hardship supplied and whether it was in the interests of local 
taxpayers to subsidise the business. The Cabinet took into account the nature and 
circumstances of the business and the availability of alternative facilities in the area. 
The Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder had met with the proprietor 
at the premises to discuss the application in detail.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 62% hardship relief be granted to PRB Hampshire 
Limited, trading as The Empire Banqueting and Hall for the period from 1st 
September, 2017 to 31st March, 2019.

The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 108



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cl
[...]
ith respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and the overall workload of the section for 
the quarter from 1st October to 31st December, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1912 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 112



Development Management Committee 
13th February 2019

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

18/00734/FULPP 12th October 2018

Proposal: Change of use from A1 Retail to A5 Hot Food Takeaway 
(Rooster Shack) (Amended Location Plan received) at 165 
North Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4SY

Applicant: Mr Akeel Rehmam

Reasons:  1 The proposed development, by virtue of the absence of 
on-site parking, limited availability of on-street spaces 
during the evening and the corner location of the site, 
would be likely to attract indiscriminate and obstructive 
short term customer parking in the vicinity to the 
detriment of highway safety in the local area, contrary to 
Policies CP16 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy (2011) 
and Policy IN2 of the Draft Submission Rushmoor Local 
Plan (June 2017).

Page 113



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Cllr P.I.C Crerar arrived at 7.20 pm after the consideration of Planning Application No. 
18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, Camberley) and did 
not vote on this item. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mara Makunura. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio

Minutes of the meeting


-41- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 11th April, 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr A.H. Crawford Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr Sue Dibble 
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper  

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr M.J. Tennant and Cllr 
J.E. Woolley. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

51. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 21st 
February 2019 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

52. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor advised Members that 4 Armoured Medical Regiment would be 

exercising its right to march through the Borough on 11th May 2019 when 
there would be a Farewell Parade through Aldershot town centre before the 



Regiment relocated to Tidworth in Wiltshire.  Invitations to join the Lord-
Lieutenant and the Mayor to view the parade would be sent out in the near 
future.   

 
(2) The Mayor advised Members that there would be a Parade by serving 

personnel, reservists, veterans and cadet forces through Aldershot town 
centre on 29th June 2019 to celebrate Armed Forces Day. 
 

(3) The Mayor reported that he had held his Charity Ball at Princes Hall on 8th 
March 2019.  He thanked Members and officers who had supported this 
event, which had been held in aid of his charities.   He was pleased to report 
that just under £3,000 had been raised on the night. 
 

(4) The Mayor thanked everyone who had baked cakes for, helped at, and 
attended his Easter Coffee Morning on 10th April 2019 in aid of his charities. 
 

(5) The Mayor stated that the meeting was the last Ordinary Meeting of the 
Council before the Borough Council Elections on 2nd May 2019.   There were 
five Members who were not seeking re-election:  Cllrs Sue Dibble, R.L.G. 
Dibbs, Barbara Hurst, B. Jones and G.B. Lyon.  The Mayor then paid tribute 
to each of the Councillors. 
 
Cllr Sue Dibble had been on the Council for 24 years, having been elected in 
1995 to serve the residents of Belle Vue Ward, which had later become North 
Town Ward.  Cllr Dibble had been a member of many committees and panels 
over the years, most notably the Development Management Committee, of 
which she had been Chairman in 1998/99 and 1999/2000. 
 
Cllr Roland Dibbs had served on the Council for 25 years, having first been 
elected in 1987 to serve the residents of St. Mark’s Ward and then, from 
1998, Knellwood Ward.   Cllr Dibbs had been a Member of the Cabinet for 
thirteen years as the Environment Portfolio Holder and then the Environment 
and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder.  Cllr Dibbs had been Deputy Leader of 
the Council from 2007/08 until 2013/14.  In addition, Cllr Dibbs had been 
Chairman of the Environment Panel, Chairman of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee, Chairman of the Highways Sub-Committee and 
Vice-Chairman of the Borough Services Panel.  Cllr Dibbs had also 
represented the Council on many outside bodies and was currently the 
County Councillor for the Farnborough South Division. 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst had been on the Council since 2010 when she had been 
first elected to serve the residents of St. John’s Ward.  Cllr Hurst was currently 
the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder and had been a member of the 
Cabinet since 2016, when she had taken over the Health and Housing 
Portfolio.   Cllr Hurst had also been Chairman of the Borough Services Panel 
and Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Services Panel and had represented the 
Council on many outside bodies. 
 
Cllr Barry Jones had been elected in Cherrywood Ward in 2012, having 
previously served Grange Ward residents from 1996 to 2000.  Cllr Jones had 



served on many of the Council’s committees and panels over the years and 
had been a member of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
and its associated sub-committees continuously since 2012.  He had also 
been the Council’s representative on many outside bodies. 
 
Cllr Gareth Lyon had served on the Council since 2008, when he had been 
elected to serve the residents of Empress Ward.  Cllr Lyon was currently the 
Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder, having originally joined 
the Cabinet as Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Councillors for their work representing the residents of 
their Wards and the people of Rushmoor and wished them all well for the 
future.  The Mayor added that, together, the Councillors had provided over 80 
years of service to the Council. 
 
The Mayor also extended his best wishes to all Members standing for re-
election in the forthcoming Borough Council Elections.   
 

53. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

54. NOTICE OF MOTION - LYNCHFORD ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr Liz 
Corps in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was MOVED by 
Cllr Liz Corps; SECONDED by Cllr Diane Bedford – That  
 
“This Council calls on, and will work closely with, Hampshire County Council to 
enhance the proposed scheme from the County for Lynchford Road, to focus on 
improving the quality of life for all North Camp residents, by incorporating measures 
to improve cycle paths, walking routes including pedestrian crossing, environmental 
conditions and residential parking across the North Camp area.” 
 
Speaking in support of her Motion, Cllr Liz Corps stated that she welcomed the 
range of proposals from Hampshire County Council for improvements which would 
benefit residents, cyclists and improve footpaths in the Lynchford Road area of North 
Camp, giving priority to pedestrians and cyclists over road traffic.     
 
During the debate, general support was expressed for the proposals.   
 
The Motion was then put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 24; AGAINST 0 and the 
Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



55. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Proposal for the establishment of a Council-owned housing company 
 
Cllr D.E. Clifford introduced the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 5th March, 
2019, which recommended the approval of the establishment of a Council-owned 
housing company to deliver housing and meet the Council’s objectives for the 
housing company. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp that 
approval be given to 
 
(i) the establishment of a Council-owned housing company to deliver housing 

and meet the Council’s objectives for the housing company, as set out in the 
Report; 

 
(ii) on incorporation of the company, the appointments set out in paragraph 3.19 

of the Report to become the Council’s appointments as Directors of the Board 
of the housing company, with future appointments to be made by the 
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee; 

 
(iii) the authorisation of the Shadow Board and the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Council’s statutory officers, to establish the housing 
company and complete the relevant paperwork and documents, as required; 
and 

 
(iv) confirmation that, subject to availability, the company be incorporated as 

“Rushmoor Homes Limited”. 
 

There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were DECLARED 
CARRIED. 

 
(2) Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee (Cllr 
Jacqui Vosper) introduced the Report of the Committee meeting held on 25th March, 
2019, which recommended the approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper; SECONDED by Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
that approval be given to the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20. 
 
There voted FOR: 32; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

56. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that one question had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 



Cllr A.H. Crawford asked a question of the Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
M.L. Sheehan) about the Council operating the car park at the Aldershot Centre for 
Health. 
 
In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that the Council had entered into a three months’ 
management agreement with the Aldershot Centre for Health in August 2018 to 
assist in maintaining the Centre’s car park whilst a new operator was procured. The 
agreement had been extended twice due to delays the Centre for Health had 
encountered with this process.  Cllr Sheehan advised that the management 
agreement had recently expired and that the Council had removed the pay and 
display machines and signage.  
  

57. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cllr M.D. Smith, presented 
the Annual Report of the Committee 2018/19. 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty asked a question of the Chairman regarding holding Registered 
Providers to account.  In response, Cllr Smith stated that the Committee’s approach 
to scrutinising Registered Providers had been very effective and that the Council had 
developed an excellent working relationship with Registered Providers. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
noted. 
 

58. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th March, 2019 
be received. 
 
(2) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Development Management 
Committee held on 13th February and 13th March, 2019 be received. 
 
(3) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper; SECONDED by Cllr B. Jones and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 25th March, 2019 be received. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm. 


